
   

 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), Crisp, 

D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, Levene and Reid and (1 x 
Conservative Vacancy)  
 

Date: Monday, 6 March 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Friday 3 March 2017. Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

 
3. Called-in Item: Disposal of Land to English Heritage for a 

Clifford's Tower Visitor Centre (Pages 1 - 42) 
 To consider the decisions made by the Executive at a meeting 

held on 26 January 2017 in relation to the above item, which has 
been called in by Councillors Flinders, Craghill, Hayes and 
Warters in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. A cover 
report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the 
remit and powers of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee (Calling-In) in relation to the call-
in, together with the original report and the decisions of the 
Executive.  
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Clark   
Contact Details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 554538 

 E-mail: Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing 
this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee (Calling–In) 

 

      6 March 2017 

Report of the Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 

 

Called-in Item: Disposal of Land to English Heritage for a Clifford’s 
Tower Visitor Centre 

 
Summary  

1. This report sets out the reasons for the post decision call-in of the 
decisions made by the Executive on 26 January 2017 in respect of the 
Disposal of Land to English Heritage for a Clifford’s Tower Visitor 
Centre. The Executive agreed to grant a long lease of the land needed 
for the construction of the English Heritage Clifford’s Tower visitor 
centre to the Historic Buildings and Monuments Commission for 
England following the final agreement of planning permission, for a sum 
of £25,000. This cover report sets out the powers and role of the 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee in 
relation to dealing with the call-in. 
 
Background 

 
2. An extract from the Decision Sheet issued after the Executive meeting 

is attached as Annex A to this report. This sets out the decision taken 
by the Executive on the called-in item. The original report to the 
Executive on 26 January 2017 on the called-in item is attached as 
Annex B to this report. 

 
3. The Executive’s decision has been called in post decision by 

Councillors Flinders, Craghill, Hayes and Warters for review by the 
Corporate & Scrutiny Management Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
(Calling-In), in accordance with the constitutional requirements for call-
in. The following are the reasons given for the call-in: 

 This land will be used as the site for the proposed English 
Heritage Clifford's Tower visitor centre to be built into the motte. 
We believe the decision to sell the land needs further scrutiny.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

 There has been a very high level of public opposition to the 
Clifford's Tower visitor centre. In particular there have been major 
concerns about the site itself, as evidenced by the 3780 
signatories to a petition protesting this proposal and the choice of 
site in the motte.  

 

 This petition was presented at the last Full Council Meeting in 
December and York MP Rachel Maskell presented a copy of the 
same petition at the English Heritage head office in London.  

 

 There have been public demonstrations with over 100 people 
attending, along with extensive media coverage.  

 

 There has also been considerable opposition from heritage 
organisations, evidenced by all of the six main amenity 
groups objecting during the planning process.  

 

 Additionally, the planning process itself is subject to a Judicial 
Review in the High Court. This decision is regarded by City of 
York Council and English Heritage to be of regional or national 
significance and will be heard by a senior Judge. 

 

 The English Heritage consultation prior to planning 
was essentially only a one day event held in a hotel 
with approximately 150 people attending both. There 
were some features in the local press and radio about these 
events with photographs of the plans. The consultation in our 
view was not widespread considering the importance of Clifford's 
Tower to York. Following the consultation there were a large 
number (80) of comment letters / feedback forms. This feedback 
has only recently come to light, since the planning decision was 
made. Of the 80 forms the majority had very strong objections to 
the siting of the visitor centre within the motte. The response to 
this feedback had very little impact on the design of the building 
and did not alter the siting in the motte. 

 

 The fact that only a small number of planning objections were 
made in no way reflects levels of public concern. It is as a result of 
the widespread concerns about the site itself (that belongs to City 
of York Council) that we would like the decision calling in for 
scrutiny.  

 

Page 2



 The Castle Gateway Report offers a long awaited, comprehensive 
redevelopment proposal for the whole area surrounding Clifford's 
Tower and any piecemeal land disposal/land redevelopment has 
the potential to compromise the connectivity of these proposals. 
The scope for incorporating a Clifford's Tower visitor centre as 
part of the wider Castle Gateway proposal certainly exists and 
renders the Executive's land sale decision premature and 
requiring further scrutiny.  

 

 The Local Government Act 1972 Section123 states that Open 
Land cannot be sold without the permission of residents. It was 
stated at the Executive meeting that this land is not Open Land. 
Yet the Union Terrace car park was subject to process of 
consultation in September 2011 following a large petition. Then 
residents decided that they did not want to sell this land and the 
sale did not go ahead. We believe that York residents should 
have a similar opportunity to consider this decision to sell this very 
important piece of land, including parts of Clifford's Tower motte 
itself. Agreeing to sell this land without this opportunity 
for residents to be consulted needs further scrutiny in our view.  

 

 Finally the price that was agreed for the sale of this land is 
only £25,000. We would like this valuation to be scrutinised. The 
Local Government Act 1972 specifies that the best price should 
be obtained for the sale of publicly owned land.  This sale price 
and additional rental terms that were agreed in principle should, 
we believe, receive further scrutiny. 

 
 Consultation  

 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 

Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In 
meeting, as appropriate.   

 
 Options 
 

5. The following options are available to CSMC (Calling-In) Members in 
relation to dealing with this post decision call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local Government Act 
2000: 

 
a) To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 

recommendations to the Executive in respect of the report. If this 
option is chosen, the original decision taken on the item by the 

Page 3



Executive on 26 January 2017 will be confirmed and will take 
effect from the date of the CSMC (Calling-In) meeting; or  
 

b) To make specific recommendations to the Executive on the report, 
in light of the reasons given for the post decision call-in. If this 
option is chosen, the matter will be reconsidered by the Executive 
at a meeting of Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 16 March 
2017.  

 
Analysis 
 

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the report to the 
Executive and form a view on whether there is a basis to make specific 
recommendations to the Executive in respect of the report. 

 
     Council Plan 

 
7. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the delivery 

of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2015-19.   
 
    Implications 
 

8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 
and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing 
with the specific matter before Members; namely, to determine and 
handle the call-in. 

 
Risk Management 
 

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in of 
this matter. 

 
 Recommendations 

 
10. Members are asked to consider all the reasons for calling-in this 

decision and decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made 
by the Executive or refer the matter back for reconsideration and make 
specific recommendations on the report to the Executive.  
 
Reason:     To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently 

and in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 
(01904) 551030 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & 
Governance  
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 23 February 2017 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected: All    

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
  Annexes 
 
Annex A – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the    
Executive meeting on the called-in item.  
 
Annex B – Report to the Executive of the Corporate Director of Economy 
and Place on Disposal of Land to English Heritage for a Clifford’s Tower 
Visitor Centre (26 January 2017).  

 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A  
 

 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2017 

Extract from Decision Sheet   

 
Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Executive 
meeting held on Thursday, 26 January 2017. The wording used does not 
necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in the minutes.  
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, notice 
must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4.00pm on 
Monday 30 January 2017.  
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision 
sheet please contact Carol Tague. 

 

7. Disposal of Land for the Proposed Clifford's Tower Visitor 
Centre 

Resolved: That the Executive agree to:- 
   

 (i) Grant a long lease of the land needed for the 
construction of the English Heritage Clifford’s 
Tower visitor centre to Historic Buildings and 
Monuments Commission for England following 
the final agreement of planning permission, for a 
sum of £25,000.  

   

 (ii) Lease for a period of 2 years to English Heritage 
the land to be used as a public plaza at a rate of 
£5,475 per annum. 

   

 (iii) Transfer to Historic Buildings and Monuments 
Commission for England the freehold of the area 
of the motte which is currently in their 
guardianship. 

   

 (iv) Allow English Heritage to occupy the area of 
land edged with the blue line in Annex 1 on a 

Page 7



ANNEX A  
 

 
 

temporary licence at a rate of £1k plus VAT per 
month for the duration of the works to Clifford’s 
Tower as identified above (subject to a 
maximum period of 15 months).  

   
Reason: (i) To enable the development of a new visitor 

centre at Clifford’s Tower, and ensure the land 
value reflects best consideration. 
 

 (ii) To allow the building of a small plaza associated 
with the visitor centre whilst ensuring the council 
can include the land in any future plans for the 
area. 

   

 (iii) To rationalise the land holding of the Clifford’s 
Tower motte and transfer an area of land to 
Historic Buildings and Monuments Commission 
for England for which they have responsibility as 
the current guardian. 

   

 (iv) To allow English Heritage to carry out the 
proposed restoration and improvement works to 
Clifford’s Tower. 

 

Page 8



ANNEX B  

 

  
 

   

 
Executive                                                                26 January 2017 
 
Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance and 
Executive Member for Economic Development & Community 
Engagement 

 
Disposal of land for the proposed Clifford’s Tower visitor centre 
 
Summary 
 
1. English Heritage (EH) operates national heritage assets on behalf of the 

Historic Buildings and Monuments Commission for England (HBMCE), 
and intends to build a new visitor centre as part of works to improve and 
restore Clifford’s Tower. They received planning permission for their 
proposals in October 2016. The site of the proposed visitor centre is partly 
on council-owned land, and to enable the project to proceed they need to 
acquire this parcel of land from the council. Officers have negotiated with 
EH and a proposed land deal is set out in this report.  

 
2. The land deal would result in the grant of a long term lease of a small part 

of the footprint of the visitor centre to HBMCE; a two year lease of an 
adjacent piece of land for a public plaza area to EH; and the transfer of 
part of the motte to HBMCE which is already under their guardianship. 
The long leasehold of the land for the visitor centre and the freehold of the 
motte would be transferred to HBMCE at a value of £25,000, as 
established by formal valuation and reflecting the land’s commercial value 
to EH, but also the need for the commercial return from the new visitor 
centre to fund the proposed restoration works. The lease of the land for 
the public plaza will be at a rate of £5,475 per annum, reflecting the loss 
of existing car parking income to the council. To allow the restoration and 
construction to take place the whole site will be transferred to EH on a 
temporary licence for the duration of the works.     

 
 

Page 9



ANNEX B  

Recommendations 
 

3. Executive are asked to agree to: 
 

a) Grant a long lease of the land needed for the construction of the EH 
Clifford’s Tower visitor centre to HBMCE following the final 
agreement of planning permission, for a sum of £25,000.  

 
Reason: To enable the development of a new visitor centre at 
Clifford’s Tower, and ensure the land value reflects best 
consideration.  

 
b) Lease for a period of 2 years to EH the land to be used as a public 

plaza at a rate of £5,475 per annum. 
 

  Reason: To allow the building of a small plaza associated with the 
visitor centre whilst ensuring the council can include the land in any 
future plans for the area. 

 
c) Transfer to HBMCE the freehold of the area of the motte which is 

currently in their guardianship. 
 

Reason: To rationalise the land holding of the Clifford’s Tower motte 
and transfer an area of land to HBMCE for which they have 
responsibility as the current guardian. 

   
d) Allow EH to occupy the area of land edged with the blue line in Annex 

1 on a temporary licence at a rate of £1k plus VAT per month for the 
duration of the works to Clifford’s Tower as identified above (subject 
to a maximum period of 15 months).  
 
Reason: To allow EH to carry out the proposed restoration and 
improvement works to Clifford’s Tower.    

 
   

Background 
 
4. English Heritage (EH) is the trading name for English Heritage Trust 

(EHT). They operate heritage assets under a licence from the Historic 
Buildings and Monuments Commission for England (HBMCE), whose 
trading name is Historic England. The ownership of these buildings, 
including Clifford’s Tower, therefore rests with HBMCE but they are 
managed and operated by EH. Consequently, this report will refer to EH 

Page 10



ANNEX B  

as the lead body for the proposals as they are the operator of Clifford’s 
Tower and will be responsible for the restoration and development works. 
The proposed land transfers would be to HBMCE as the owner of the 
assets, with the lease of the plaza and temporary licence for the works to 
be to EH as they represent short term agreements associated with the 
operation of the new visitor centre and undertaking of the restoration.  
 

5. The ownership of Clifford’s Tower and the land immediately surrounding it 
is set out in Annex 1. It reflects the historic ownership with the Tower and 
area edged red owned by HBMCE and the council owning part of the 
embanked motte (outside the retaining wall facing the car park) and the 
land surrounding the motte. The area of the motte that is subject to 
council ownership is under the guardianship of HBMCE.  
   

6. In October 2016, EH (as the operational arm of HBMCE) received 
planning permission to build a new visitor centre as part of works to 
improve and restore Clifford’s Tower. The site of the proposed visitor 
centre is partly on council land and partly on HBMCE’s land, and EH has 
made a formal request to acquire the land.  The proposal is set out further 
in this report.  
 

7. Clifford’s Tower is one of the city’s key heritage assets and an important 
visitor attraction. Tourism is an important part of York’s strong economy, 
with the sector itself worth an estimated £606m  to the local economy 
(based on Visit York analysis, 2015), su
[...]
 Tower sits. As illustrated in Annex 
1 a large proportion of the motte is already in HBMCE’s ownership and 
maintained by EH. However, one section (shaded pink in Annex 1) 
remains within the council’s ownership but under the guardianship of 
HBMCE. This is a result of the historic arrangements relating to the motte 
and the surrounding land uses of Clifford’s Tower. Embedded within the 
current motte structure is a significant retaining wall which until the 1930s 
was exposed and formed part of the outer walls of the Victorian women’s 
prison. It was on demolition of the prison in 1935 that the motte was 
reformed and the spiral access path to the tower replaced with a straight 
staircase. The area of the newly reinstated motte that extends out from 
the now buried retaining wall in to Castle car park remained in the 
council’s ownership but under the guardianship of HBMCE. It is proposed 
to formally transfer the ownership of this remaining section to HBMCE for 
nil payment given that the upkeep and repair is already their responsibility. 
In addition to simplifying the ownership arrangements it will reduce any 
future council liability for the stability for the motte or the tower. This land 
is not judged to have any commercial value.            
 

Page 14



ANNEX B  

17. Construction works - All of the construction and restoration works 
described above will require a site compound to be established to allow 
the works to progress is a secure environment. The land needed is edged 
with a blue line in Annex 1, and involves allowing EH to occupy the whole 
of the Clifford’s Tower motte and the land currently licensed to the law 
courts under EH control for the duration of the works (subject to a 
maximum period of 15 months). Officers have already given the law 
courts 6 months written notice terminating their licence for use of the 
parking spaces on 9th December 2016 in accordance with the provisions 
of that licence agreement. This was to expedite the process in the event 
that EH did receive planning permission for their proposals. As noted 
above, during the construction period EH will pay the council a licence fee 
of £1,000 per month that accounts for the loss of income from the law 
courts use of the parking spaces.   
 

18. This decision was taken having considered the risks associated with 
cancelling the lease in advance of any agreement to dispose of the land to 
EH or planning permission having been granted. The risk was deemed to 
be minimal, as should the scheme not progress then income will be 
replaced by allowing public car parking on the site.      
 

19. The land deal as described above would facilitate the restoration, 
conservation and improvement works to Clifford’s Tower. It would allow 
the building of a new visitor centre providing a much improved visitor 
experience attracting higher numbers of tourists to the city. The grant of 
the long lease of the site for the visitor centre recognises that the project 
is complimentary to the council’s wider objectives for the area. Meanwhile 
the loss of revenue from car parking during construction would be covered 
by EH, and on completion the loss of 5 car parking spaces and associated 
revenue will be compensated for by the lease agreement with EH. The 
lease of the land for the plaza is for a short period of time meaning the 
proposals will not have an adverse impact on any future comprehensive 
redevelopment of the area. 
 

20. The Planning Permission agreed in October 2016 is currently subject to 
an application to the courts to judicially review the planning decision. The 
disposal of land outlined in this report will be subject to the finalisation of a 
valid planning application which will require the conclusion of the judicial 
review process.  

  

Page 15



ANNEX B  

Consultation 
 

21. The planning application was considered by planning officers in 
consultation with all statutory consultees, including conservation officers, 
and with regard to representations from members of the public. Having 
considered the application and officer recommendation the application 
was approved by planning committee.  
 

Implications 
 

22. The following implications have been identified: 
 

(a) Financial – The disposal will provide a £25k capital receipt for the 
council that can be used to support the council’s overall capital 
programme. The lost income from the council’s car parking spaces is 
being compensated from the arrangement with English Heritage so 
there are no adverse financial implications on the council’s revenue 
account. 

  
(b) Human Resources – There are no human resource implications.    

 
(c) Equalities – The disposal of the land is not considered to have any 

equalities implications.  
 

(d) Legal – The General Disposal Consent Order (2003) gives the 
Secretary of State’s consent (pursuant to S.123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to local authorities for disposal by them at less 
than best consideration/full open market value provided that: 

 
(i) The Council (acting reasonably) is satisfied that the disposal 

will facilitate the promotion/improvement of the economic, 
social or environmental well-being of the area and; 

(ii) The difference between the consideration/price received and 
best consideration/full market value does not exceed £2 
million  
 

If the above conditions are not satisfied then the Council would need 
to obtain the Secretary of State’s specific consent under S.123 for 
any disposal (freehold sale or grant of lease for more than 7 years) at 
less than best consideration/full market value.  On the basis of the 
valuation report which has been obtained, it is understood that the 
proposed disposal is in return for full market value/best consideration 
such that the consent of the Secretary of State is not required. 

Page 16



ANNEX B  

 
Any lease should be excluded from the security of tenure/renewal 
provisions of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 by fo
[...]
haritable body, established in April 2015 to conserve, 

present and manage 420 ancient monuments and historic buildings across England. 

It retains the name of a previous publicly-funded body, whose grant-giving and 

regulatory responsibilities are now discharged by a new agency, Historic England. 

English Heritage was endowed with £80 million from the Government at the time of 

its creation, but its annual grant allocation will diminish annually and will cease 

entirely in 2023. English Heritage’s conservation and presentation activities are 

funded from revenues from the operation of our sites and from donations. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Pictures of Clifford’s 
Tower 

Historic pictures showing the nature of Clifford’s 
Tower until as recently as the 1930s 

 
 

Annex 4
P

age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex 5
Page 33



Annex 5
Page 34



Annex 5
Page 35



Annex 5
Page 36



Annex 5
Page 37



Annex 5
Page 38



Annex 5
Page 39



Annex 5
Page 40



Annex 5
Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Called-in Item: Disposal of Land to English Heritage for a Clifford's Tower Visitor Centre
	Annex A - Extract from Executive Decision Sheet (26 Jan 2017)
	Annex B - Report to Executive 26 Jan 2017
	Annex B_Annex 1 - Map Highlighting the Different Elements of the Proposed Land Deal for Clifford’s Tower
	Annex B_Annex 2 - Plan Showing the Proposed Visitor Centre
	SK67 Revision A [Existing Site Plan]
	Viewport-4


	Annex B_Annex 3 - English Heritage's Statement on the Clifford's Tower Project
	Annex B_Annex 4 - Historic Pictures of Clifford’s Tower
	Annex B_Annex 5 - Cliffords Tower Valuation Report






Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee (Calling In) 

Date 6 March 2017 

Present Councillors Williams (Chair), Galvin (Vice-
Chair), Crisp, D'Agorne, Fenton, Gates, 
Levene, Reid and Dew (Substitute - 
Conservative Vacancy) 

 
17. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

18. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

19. Called-In Item: Disposal of Land to English Heritage for a 
Clifford's Tower Visitor Centre  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in and the role of the Committee, together with options 
available to it under the agreed post-decision call-in 
arrangements. A briefing note giving further background on the 
legalities relating to the land disposal associated with the 
construction of a new visitor centre at Clifford’s Tower, was 
tabled at the meeting, for Members’ information. 
 
In accordance with those arrangements, four Members 
(Councillors Flinders, Craghill, Hayes and Warters) had called in 
the above Executive decision for the following reasons: 
 

 This land will be used as the site for the proposed English 
Heritage Clifford's Tower visitor centre to be built into the 
motte. 

 We believe the decision to sell the land needs further 
scrutiny. 



 There has been a very high level of public opposition to 
the Clifford's Tower visitor centre. In particular there have 
been major concerns about the site itself, as evidenced by 
the 3780 signatories to a petition protesting this proposal 
and the choice of site in the motte. 

 This petition was presented at the last Full Council 
Meeting in December and York MP Rachel Maskell 
presented a copy of the same petition at the English 
Heritage head office in London. 

 There have been public demonstrations with over 100 
people attending, along with extensive media coverage. 

 There has also been considerable opposition from 
heritage organisations, evidenced by all of the six main 
amenity groups objecting during the planning process. 

 Additionally, the planning process itself is subject to a 
Judicial Review in the High Court. This decision is 
regarded by City of York Council and English Heritage to 
be of regional or national significance and will be heard by 
a senior Judge. 

 The English Heritage consultation prior to planning was 
essentially only a one day event held in a hotel with 
approximately 150 people attending both. There were 
some features in the local press and radio about these 
events with photographs of the plans. The consultation in 
our view was not widespread considering the importance 
of Clifford's Tower to York. Following the consultation 
there were a large number (80) of comment letters / 
feedback forms. This feedback has only recently come to 
light, since the planning decision was made. Of the 80 
forms the majority had very strong objections to the siting 
of the visitor centre within the motte. The response to this 
feedback had very little impact on the design of the 
building and did not alter the siting in the motte. 

 The fact that only a small number of planning objections 
were made in no way reflects levels of public concern. It is 
as a result of the widespread concerns about the site itself 
(that belongs to City of York Council) that we would like 
the decision calling in for scrutiny. 

 The Castle Gateway Report offers a long awaited, 
comprehensive redevelopment proposal for the whole 
area surrounding Clifford's Tower and any piecemeal land 
disposal/land redevelopment has the potential to 
compromise the connectivity of these proposals. 

 The scope for incorporating a Clifford's Tower visitor 
centre as part of the wider Castle Gateway proposal 



certainly exists and renders the Executive's land sale 
decision premature and requiring further scrutiny. 

 The Local Government Act 1972 Section 123 states that 
Open Land cannot be sold without the permission of 
residents. It was stated at the Executive meeting that this 
land is not Open Land. Yet the Union Terrace car park 
was subject to process of consultation in September 2011 
following a large petition. Then residents decided that they 
did not want to sell this land and the sale did not go 
ahead. We believe that York residents should have a 
similar opportunity to consider this decision to sell this 
very important piece of land, including parts of Clifford's 
Tower motte itself. Agreeing to sell this land without this 
opportunity for residents to be consulted needs further 
scrutiny in our view. 

 Finally, the price that was agreed for the sale of this land 
is only £25,000. We would like this valuation to be 
scrutinised. The Local Government Act 1972 specifies that 
the best price should be obtained for the sale of publicly 
owned land. This sale price and additional rental terms 
that were agreed in principle should, we believe, receive 
further scrutiny. 

 
Councillor Hayes spoke, on behalf of the calling-in members, to 
state that Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 should 
be enacted as the land being disposed of was open land. He 
also suggested that proper consultation had not been carried 
out and urged the Committee to refer the matter back to the 
Executive to ensure that consultation and due process be 
carried out.  
 
The Executive Member for Finance & Performance (Leader) 
spoke in response to points made by the call-in Member. He 
stated that the planning permission granted was valid and legal 
and that the changes to Clifford’s Tower would encourage 
investment and make the site accessible to all. He also clarified 
that when the Local Plan Survey referred to ‘open space’ it was 
guidance and did not confer any legal status.  
 
In response to comments made by the calling-in Member, 
Officers stated that the land did not meet the criteria to be 
considered ‘open space’ under the Local Government Act 1972. 
After questions from Members they clarified that this was a long 
lease for 125 years, rather than a sale, but still classified as a 



‘disposal of land’. They also stated that, given the nature of the 
space, there was very limited potential for alternative use.  
 
Members then debated the ‘call-in’ fully and considered the 
options outlined in the report, namely whether to make any 
formal comments to the Executive or not. In arriving at their 
decision, Members did feel that, whilst not a requirement, some 
form of public consultation might have been worthwhile and 
good practice given the significance of the site.  
 
Resolved:  That the original Executive decision not be referred 

back in this instance for further consideration on the 
basis that there were no specific grounds which 
warranted re-consideration in the opinion of this 
Committee 

 
Reason:     To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 

efficiently and in accordance with the requirements 
of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Williams, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


